A-¥

Approve Amendment No. 2 IMMUNIZATION/LOCALS grant contract with Department of State
Health Services. Purpose of contract is to prevent and control the transmission of vaccine

preventable diseases in children and adults, with emphasis on accelerating strategic intervention
to improve their vaccine éoverage'levels.'

Requested by: Hunt County Health Department, Medical Services (Health Clinic).

)FOR RECO™
al _ o'clock__ M

MAR 2 025

BECKY LANDRUM
County Clerk. Hunt County, Tex.

by @




A883AABAEBF

The Honorable Bobby Stovall, County Judge

Hunt County Health Department, Medical Services
P.0. Box 1097

Greenville, Texas 75403

Subject: IMM/LOCALS
Contract Number: HHS001331300043, Amendment No. 2
Contract Amount: $851,709.00
Contract Term: September 1, 2023, through August 31, 2026

Dear Judge Stovall:

Enclosed is Amendment No. 2 to the IMM/LOCALS contract between the Department
of State Health Services and Hunt County Health Department, Medical Services.

The purpose of this contract is to prevent and control the transmission of vaccine-
preventable diseases in children and adults, with emphasis on accelerating strategic
interventions to improve their vaccine coverage levels.

This amendment increases the contract by $283,903.00, extends the end of the
contract term to August 31, 2026, and revises certain attachments to the contract.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

Rachel McBride, CTCM
Contract Manager
(512) 776-2999



cusigr

selope ID: BABBA18B-COCE-4BD0-8DFE-3A883AA6A6BF

DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES
CONTRACT NOo. HHS001331300043
AMENDMENT NO. 2

The DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES (“DSHS” or “System Agency”) and HUNT
COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT, MEDICAL SERVICES (“Grantee”), Parties to that certain
Immunization/Locals Grant Program Contract, effective September 1, 2023, and denominated
DSHS Contract No. HHS001331300043 (the “Contract”), now desire to further amend the
Contract.

WHEREAS, DSHS desires to exercise the second of four (4) one year renewal options available
under the Contract;

WHEREAS, DSHS desires to add funds to the Contract associated with the SFY 2026 extension
period;

WHEREAS, DSHS desires to amend the Contract to incorporate Attachment A, Statement of Work,
which was inadvertently deleted in a prior amendment; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to add certain terms for compliance with applicable law and DSHS
policy.

Now, THEREFORE, the Parties hereby amend and modify the Contract as follows:

1. SECTION III of the Contract, DURATION, is hereby amended to reflect a revised
termination date of August 31, 2026.

2. SECTION IV of the Contract, STATEMENT OF WORK, is deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following:

The Scope of Grant Project to which Grantee is bound is incorporated into and made a
part of this Grant Agreement for all purposes and included as ATTACHMENT A,
STATEMENT OF WORK, ATTACHMENT A-1, FY 2025 STATEMENT OF WORK and
ATTACHMENT A-2,FY 2026 STATEMENT OF WORK.

3. SECTION V of the Contract, BUDGET AND INDIRECT COST RATE, is amended to increase
funding in the amount of $283,903.00 for SFY 2026. The total not to exceed amount of
this Contract is increased to $851,709.00. All expenditures under the Contract shall be in
accordance with ATTACHMENT B-2, REVISED BUDGET.

Grantee is not required to provide matching funds. The total not-to-exceed amount
includes the following:

Increase in Federal Funds: $126.318.00 Total Federal Funds: $378.954.00
Increase in State Funds: $157,585.00 Total State Funds: $472.755.00
DSHS Contract No. HHS001331300043 Page 1 of 3

Amendment 2



Docusigt

velope ID: BABBA18B-COCE-4BD0-8DFE-3A883AA6A6BF

The Contract is amended to add ATTACHMENT A, STATEMENT OF WORK, which is
incorporated by reference into the Contract for all purposes.

The Contract is amended to add ATTACHMENT A-2, FY 2026 STATEMENT OF WORK,
which is attached to this Amendment and incorporated into the Contract for all purposes.

ATTACHMENT B, BUDGET, and ATTACHMENT B-1, FY 2025 BUDGET, are deleted in
their entirety and replaced with ATTACHMENT B-2, REVISED BUDGET, which is attached
to this Amendment and incorporated into the Contract for all purposes.

The Contract is amended to add ATTACHMENT J-2, FISCAL FEDERAL FUNDING
ACCOUNTABILITY AND TRANSPARENCY ACT (FFATA) CERTIFICATION FORM, which
is attached to this Amendment and incorporated into the Contract for all purposes.

This Amendment is effective immediately upon execution by the last party to sign below.
Operations and funding for Fiscal Year 2026 begins on September 1, 2025. Except as
modified by this Amendment, all existing terms of the Contract, including the current
Statement of Work, shall remain in full force and effect until and unless modified by
written agreement of the Parties.

Except as modified by this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the Contract, as
amended, shall remain in full force and effect.

10. Any further revisions to the Contract shall be by written agreement of the Parties.

11

. Each Party represents and warrants that the person executing this Amendment No. 2 on

its behalf has full power and authority to enter into this Amendment.

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

DSHS Contract No. HHS001331300043 Page 2 of 3
Amendment 2



Docusign Envelope ID: BABBA18B-COCE-4BD0-8DFE-3A883AA6A6BF

SIGNATURE PAGE FOR AMENDMENT No. 2
DSHS CoNTRACT No. HHS001331300043

DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH HUNT COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT,
SERVICES MEDICAL SERVICES

lIgned by: ocuSigned by:

4. Lortia by (N, Stovall, County Judse
By . 32AD9D24A" - By . 4F7F444A1F0438

Imelda Garcia Bobby W. Stovall, County Judge

Name: Name:

Title: Chief Deputy Commissioner Title: County Judge

March 28, 2025 March 26, 2025

Date of Signature: Date of Signature

DSHS Contract No. HHS001331300043 Page 3 of 3
Amendment 2



oct. 1 Envelope ID: BABBA18B-COCE-4BD0-8DFE-3A883AA6A6BF

ATTACHMENT A-2
» ¥ 2026 STATEMENT OF WORK

I. GRANTEE RESPONSIBILITIES

Grantee shall:

A. Implement and operate an immunization program for children, adolescents, and
adults, with special emphasis on accelerating interventions to improve the
immunization coverage of children under five years of age (birth to 59 months of
age). Grantee shall incorporate traditional and non-traditional systematic approaches
designed to eliminate barriers, expand immunization capacity, and establish uniform
operating policies, as described herein.

B. Be enrolled as a provider in the Texas Vaccines for Children (TVFC) and the Adult
Safety Net (ASN) programs by the effective date of this Contract. This includes a
signed Deputization Addendum Form.

C. Maintain staffing levels to meet required activities of the Contract and ensure staff
funded by this Contract attend required training.

D. Report all notifiable conditions as specified in Chapter 97, Title 25 Texas
Administrative Code, as amended, and as otherwise required by law.

E. Report all vaccine adverse events in accordance with the 1986 National Childhood
Vaccine Injury Act 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-25, located a or 800-822-7967,
as amended.

F.  Sustain a network of TVFC and ASN providers to administer vaccines to program-
eligible populations through the following activities:

1. Ensuring New Provider Checklist is completed;

2. Conducting quality assurance reviews;

3. Ensuring annual influenza pre-book survey is completed;

4. Conducting compliance site visits;

5. Conducting unannounced storage and handling visits; and

6. Ensuring providers adhere to the vaccine borrowing procedure.

G. Participate in audits and assessments through the following activities:

1. Completing and submitting through Child Health Reporting System all audits
and assessments conducted on childcare facilities and Head Start Centers;
2. Completing audits, assessments, and retrospective surveys of public and private
schools;
3. Reviewing monthly reports to ensure data quality;
4. Reviewing monthly Provider Activity Reports;
DSHS Contract No. HHS001331300043 Page 1 of 6

Amendment 2
Attachment A-2



Docusign Envelope ID: BABBA18B-COCE-4BD0-8DFE-3A883AA6A6BF

5. Reviewing quarterly Consent Accepted Rate Evaluations; and
6. Conducting ImmTrac2 Support Reviews of Texas Immunization Registry
organizations.

H. Provide education and outreach activities regarding vaccines and vaccine-
preventable diseases, Texas Immunization Registry, and TVFC and ASN Programs
to the following:

American Indian Tribes;
Schools and childcare facilities;
Healthcare workers; and
Community and general public.

AW —

I.  Not deny vaccinations to recipients because they do not reside within Grantee's
jurisdiction, because of an inability to pay an administration fee, or because of denial
to consent to Texas Immunization Registry.

J.  Be responsible for identification and case management of infants born to hepatitis B
surface antigen-positive pregnant women and pregnant women of unknown hepatitis
B status through ensuring the following activities:

1. Newborn post-exposure prophylaxis with hepatitis B vaccine and hepatitis B
immune globulin administered to infants within 12 hours of birth;

2. Timely administration of doses two and three of hepatitis B vaccine according
to Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices recommendations for the
infant;

3. Timely completion of post-vaccination serologic testing according to Centers
for Disease Control and Prevention recommendations for the infant; and

4, Immediately documenting mother and infant information in database and
completing all “In Progress” or “Not Started” tasks.

K. Be responsible for assessing and auditing vaccination rates and compliance with
vaccine requirements at assigned schools and childcare facilities in accordance with
the Population Assessment Manual, which is distributed annually by DSHS.

L. Transfer overstocked vaccines and vaccines approaching expiration within the next
ninety (90) days to alternate providers for immediate use when instructed to do so by
the DSHS Public Health Region Immunizations Program Manager or designee to
avoid vaccine waste.

M. Comply with the following DSHS guides and manuals:

1. DSHS Immunizations Contractor’s Guide for Local Health Departments and
Puhlic Health Regions located at:

DSHS Contract No. HHS001331300043 Page 2 of 6
Amendment 2
Attachment A-2



Docusign Envelope ID: BABBA18B-COCE-4BD0-8DFE-3A883AA6A6BF

TVEC and ASN Operations Manual located at:
dshs.texas.gov/immunizations/health-departments/materials

. TVFC and ASN Provider Manual located at:

dshs.texas.gov/sites/default/files/LIDS-Immunizations/pdf/pdf stock/11-
13602.pdf

Immunization Quality Improvement for Provider Manual and Resources
located at: dshs.texas.gov/immunizations/health-departments/materials
Population Assessment Manual located at:
dshs.texas.gov/sites/default/files/LIDS-Immunizations/pdf/pdf stock/11-
12550.pdf

Texas Perinatal Hepatitis B Prevention Program Manual located at:
dshs.texas.gov/immunizations/health-departments/materials

Guidelines for Increasing the Use of the Texas Immunization Registry located
at:  https://dshs.texas.gov/sites/default/files/LIDS-Immunizations/pdf/F Y25-
GIUTIR.pdf

N. Receive written approval from DSHS before varying from applicable policies,
procedures, protocols, or work plans outlined above. Update and disseminate
implementation documentation to staff involved in activities under this Contract
within forty-eight (48) hours of making approved changes.

O. Review monthly Contract funding expenditures and salary savings from any
Contract-paid staff vacancies. Revise spending plan to ensure that all funds under this
Contract will be expended in alignment with approved budgets before the end of the
Contract term.

P.  DSHS-approved budget may be revised by Grantee in accordance with the following
requirements:

1.

For any transfer between budget categories, Grantee shall submit a revised
Categorical Budget using the Budget Template to the DSHS Contract
Representative, highlighting the areas affected by the budget transfer and
written justification for the transfer request. After DSHS review, the
designated DSHS Contract Representative will provide notification of
acceptance, rejection, or the need for a Contract Amendment to the Grantee by
email.

For transfer of funds between direct budget categories, other than the
‘Equipment’ and ‘Indirect Cost’ categories, for less than or equal to a
cumulative twenty-five (25) percent of the total value of the respective
Contract budget period, Grantee shall submit timely written notification to
DSHS Contract Representative using the Revised Budget Form and request
DSHS approval. If a budget revision for less than or equal to the cumulative
twenty-five (25) percent is approved for transfer of funds between direct
budget categories, DSHS Contract Representative will provide notification of
acceptance to Grantee by email, upon receipt of which, the funds can be
utilized by the Grantee.

DSHS Contract No. HHS001331300043 Page 3 of 6

Amendment 2
Attachment A-2



pe ID: BABBA18B-COCE-4BD0-8DFE-3A883AA6A6BF

3. For transfer of funds between direct budget categories, other than the
‘Equipment’ and ‘Indirect Cost’ categories, that cumulatively exceeds twenty-
five (25) percent of the total value of the respective Contract budget period,
Grantee shall submit timely written notification to DSHS Contract
Representative using the Revised Budget Form and request DSHS approval. If
the revision is approved, the budget revision is not authorized, and the funds
cannot be utilized until an amendment is executed by the Parties.

4. Any transfer between budget categories that includes "Equipment’ and/or
‘Indirect Cost’ categories must approved by amendment to the Contract.
Grantee shall submit timely written notification to DSHS Contract
Representative using the Revised Budget Form and request DSHS approval. If
the revision is approved, the budget revision is not authorized, and the funds
cannot be utilized until an amendment is executed by the Parties.

Grantee shall not use funds allocated under this Contract to purchase buildings or real
property without prior written approval from DSHS. Also, any costs related to the
acquisition of buildings or real property are not allowable without DSHS written pre-
approval.

At the expiration or termination of this Contract for any reason, title to any remaining
equipment and supplies purchased with funds under this Contract will revert to
DSHS. Title may be transferred to another party as designated in writing by DSHS.
DSHS may, at its option and to the extent allowed by law, transfer the reversionary
interest to such property to Grantee. For any real property, Grantee shall spose of
the property in accordance with written instructions provided by DSHS.

II. REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

Grantee shall:

A. Report the number of doses administered to underinsured children monthly, as
directed by DSHS.
B.  Report the number of unduplicated underinsured clients served, as directed by DSHS.
C. Complete and submit the Immunizations Interlocal Agreement Quarterly Report by
the rennrt due date utilizino the format nrovided bv DSHS and available at
If the due date falls on
a weekend or state approved holiday, the report 1s aue me next business day.
. . Report Due
Rep_ort Iype Reporting Period Date N
Programmatic 09/01/2025 to 11/30/2025 12/31/2025
Programmatic 12/01/2025 to 02/28/2026 03/31/2026
Programmatic 03/01/2026 to 05/31/2026 06/30/2026
rogrammatic 06/01/2026 to 08/31/2026 09/30/2026
DSHS Contract No. HHS001331300043 Page 4 of 6

Amendment 2
Attachment A-2



Docusign Envelope iD: BABBA18B-COCE-4BD0-8DFE-3A883AA6A6BF

D. Submit quarterly reports electronically through an online tool according to the
timeframes stated above. Suobplemental report documents must be sent to

[f there are any changes to the reporting
process, USHD will provide upaated instrucuons by either email or phone call.

E. Submit the Financial Status Report (FSR-269A) biannually as outlined below.
Grantee shall email the FSR-269A to the following email address:

Period Covered Due Date
September 1, 2025 — February 28, 2026 March 31, 2026
March 1, 2026 — August 31, 2026 September 30, 2026

F.  Maintain an inventory of equipment, supplies, and real property. Grantee shall submit
an annual cumulative report on DSHS Grantee’s Pronertv Inventory Report to the
DSHS Contract Representative and by email not later
than October 15 of each year.

1. Controlled Assets include firearms, regardless of the acquisition cost, and the
following assets with an acquisition cost of $500.00 or more, but less than
$10,000.00: desktop and laptop computers (including notebooks, tablets and
similar devices), non-portable printers and copiers, emergency management
equipment, communication devices and systems, medical and laboratory
equipment, and media equipment. Controlled Assets do not include a
capitalized asset, real property, an improvement to real property, or
infrastructure. Controlled Assets are considered Supplies.

2. Equipment includes items with an acquisition cost $10,000.00 or more.

G. Submit out-of-state travel requests to the DSHS Contract Management Section
(CMS) for approval when utilizing Contract funds or program income.

III. PERFORMANCE MEASURES

DSHS will monitor the Grantee’s performance of the requirements in this ATTACHMENT
A-2 and compliance with the Contract’s terms and conditions.

IV. INVOICE AND PAYMENT

Grantee shall request monthly payments by the 30™ day following the service month using
the  State of Texas  Purchase  Voucher (Form B-13) located at

DSHS will issue reimbursement payments
10 Urantees on a montnty pasis ror reportea acwual cash disbursements which are supported
by adequate documentation. Invoices must be submitted monthly to prevent delays in
subsequent months. Grantees that do not incur expenses within a month are required to

DSHS Contract No. HHS001331300043 Page 5 of 6
Amendment 2
Attachment A-2



velope ID: BABBA18B-COCE-4BD0-8DFE-3A883AA6A6BF

submit a “zero dollar” invoice on a monthly basis. Grantee must submit a final close-out
invoice and final financial status report no later than thirty (30) days following the end of
the Contract term. Invoices received more than thirty (30) days after the end of the Contract
term are subject to denial of payment. Grantee shall electronicallv submit all invoices with
sunnorting documentation to: and

with a copy to the assigned DSH> Contract Kepresentative
1dentitied 1n the dignhature pocument.

At a minimum, voucher must include:

1. Grantee name, address, email address, vendor identification number, and
telephone number;

DSHS Contract or Purchase Order number;

Dates services were completed and/or products were delivered;

The total invoice amount; and

Any additional supporting documentation which is required by the Statement
of Work or as requested by DSHS.

ns W

DSHS will pay Grantee monthly on a cost reimbursement basis and in accordance with
ATTACHMENT B-2, REVISED BUDGET, of this Contract. DSHS will reimburse Grantee
only for allowable and reported expenses incurred within the grant term.

Failure to submit required information may result in delay of payment or return of invoice.
Billing invoices must be legible. Illegible or incomplete invoices which cannot be verified
will be disallowed for payment.

DSHS Contract No. HHS001331300043 Page 6 of 6
Amendment 2
Attachment A-2






Docusian Envelope ID: BABBA18B-COCE-4BD0-8DFE-3A883AA6A68F

Fiscal Federal Funding Accountability and
Transparency Act (FFATA)

The certifications enumerated below represent material facts upon which DSHS relies when
reporting information to the federal government required under federal law. If the Department
later determines that the Contractor knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, DSHS may
pursue all available remedies in accordance with Texas and U.S. law. Signor further agrees that
it will provide immediate written notice to DSHS if at any time Signor learns that any of the
certifications provided for below were erroneous when submitted or have since become
erroneous by reason of changed circumstances. If the Signor cannot certify all of the
statements contained in this section, Signor must provide written notice to DSHS
detailing which of the below statements it cannot certify and why.

Legal Name of Contractor:

HUNT COUNTY

FFATA Contact: (Name, Email and Phone Number):

BOBBY STOVALL
BSTOVALL@HUNTCOUNTY.NET903-408

Primary Address of Contractor:

PO BOX 1097
GREENVILLE, TX

Zip Code: 9-digits requiret

75403-1097

Unique Entity ID (UEI): This number replaces the DUNS

UBBUFVUHSCD8

State of Texas Comptroller Vendor Identification Number
(VIN) - 14 digits:
17560010179027

Printed Name of Authorized Representative:

Bobby W. Stovall, County Judge

Signature of Authorized Representative

ocuSigned by:

by 1. Stev ™ Comﬁ?f oy

AFTF444A1F0438...

Title of Authorized Repiesciauve

County Judge

Date Signed
March 26, 2025

nto t vi
Contract Management Section

Fe - Apri




Docusign Envelope ID: BABBA18B-COCE-4BD0-8DFE-3A883AA6A6BF

Fiscal Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act
(FFATA) CERTIFICATION

As the duly authorized representative (Signor) of the Contractor, I hereby certify that the
statements made by me in this certification form are true, complete, and correct to the best of
my knowledge.

Did your organization have a gross income, from all sources, of less than $300,000 in your previous tax
year? Yes|_'| No

If your answer is "Yes", skip questions "A", "B", and "C" and finish the certification. If your answer is "No",
answer questions "A" and "B".

A. Certification Regarding % of Annual Gross from Federal Awards.
Did your organization receive 80% or more of its annual gross revenue from federal awards during the
preceding fiscal year? Yes[ ] No

B. Certification Regarding Amount of Annual Gross from Federal Awards.
Did your organization receive $25 million or more in annual gross revenues from federal awards in the
preceding fiscal year? Yes [ ] No

If your answer is "Yes" to both question "A" and "B", you must answer question "C".
If your answer is "No" to either question "A" or "B", skip question "C" and finish the certification.

C. Certification Regarding Public Access to Compensation Information.

Does the public have access to information about the compensation of the senior executives in your
business or organization (including parent organization, all branches, and all affiliates worldwide) through
periodic reports filed under section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C.
78m(a), 780(d)) or section 6104 of the Internal Revenue Code of 19867 Yes [ ] No [ ]

If your answer is “Yes” to this question, where can this information be accessed?

If your answer is "No” to this question, you must provide the names and total compensation of
the top five highly compensated officers below.

Provide compensation information here:

Department of State Health Services Form 4734 - April 2022

t Ma r : tion













I. INTRODUCTION

The Department of ~"ate Health St vices (DSF ™1 Immunizations Section announces the
expected availability of Fiscal Ye * (FY) 2026 general revenue and federal funding
to prevent and control the transmission of vaccine-preventable diseases in children and
adults, with emphasis on accelerating strategic interventions to improve their vaccine
coverage levels.

This Renewal Application for the Immunization Locals Grant Program contains the
requirements that must be compl¢ 2d to renew the contract and add funding for FY26.
Each Local Health Department is solely responsible for the preparation and submission
of this application in accordance with the provided instructions.

Please submit the completed renewal application electronically no late;ﬁ_t.bgn
January 13, 2025, to ~—s_covi mm@dshs.texas.gov. 'If additional time is. needed
to complete the renewal application, please send an emall _to_the. same_address to

negot|ate an alternative deadlmej T

II. APPLICATION POINT OF CC TACT

For questions regarding this application, reach out by email to Rachel McBride and

Forrest Lunday of the Contract Management Section (CMS) at the email addresses
below:

CMS Contact E ail:
Rachel.mcbride¢ shs.texas.gov
Forrest.lunday@ hs.texas.gov



ITI. TABLE OF CONTENTS

THIS APPLICATION {OULD INCLUDE THE TABLE OF CONTENTS
ORGANIZED IN THE DJLLOWING ORDER:

A. Table of Contents and Checklist

B. Job Descriptions

C. Personnel Activity Detail

Attachment A: Copy of HHSC Approved Indirect Cost Rate Letter (if
applicable)

Attachment B: Local Travel Policy (if applicable)

NOTE: ALONG WITH THIS AP LICATION, THE FACE PAGE, CONTACT
INFORMATION, AND FY26 BL 'GET MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED
USING FORM I: BUDGET TEMPLATE. '



TABLE OF CONTENTS AND CHECKLIST

Legal Business Name: Hunt C( inty Health Department, Medical Services

This form is provided as your Table of Contents and to ensure the proposal is complete,
proper signatures are included, and ‘the required assurances, certifications, and
attachments have been submitted.

Not
FORM DESC [PTION Included Applir=ble
A Table of Contents and Checklist «
@ Personnel Activity Detail Form X
C Job Descriptions (with supplemental
documentation att :hed if required) X
D Personnel Activity Detail Form - _ X
completed and inc’ ded
Attachment | HHSC Approved Inairect Cost Rate 0 X
A Letter
Attachment | Local Travel Policy <
[~




J 3 DESCRIPTIONS

Please attach or insert job descrip
Personnel Detail Form. Also incluc
fiscal year 2025.

ns here for all positions listed on the

any job description that was updal

1 during

Position

Job Description

Program/Financial Manager/Public Health
Nurse/Vaccine Surveillance

See attached.

Immunization/Health Educator/ImmTrac
Specialist/Public Health Nurse/ Vaccine
Surveillance

See attached.

[mmunization/Health Educator/Registration Clerk-
E/Vaccine Surveillance

See atta ed.

Immunizatinn/Health Fducator/ Registration Cle

e attached.







Hunt County Health Department
Medical Services
Job Description

Job Title: Clerk/MA
Department: Hunt County Health Department-Medical Services
Reports to:  LVN, RN-Program Medical Manager

Job Summary:

Performs routine clerical work following we -established procedures with detailed instructions given at the
beginning of an assignment. After procedures are learned the work is performed with more independence.
Work is reviewed in progress and upon completion by supervisor. Volume of work and variety of tasks may
vary with individual ability and experience on the job.

Participates in assessing, planning, coordina g, implementing, and evaluating public health services to
individuals, families, providers, and communities, under the direction of a physician, with consultants of the
Department of State Health Services of Texas.

Job Scope:

Responsible for handling of monies and will = held accountable for losses or shortages that result from
employee negligence. Clerk/MA works under the program medical director with limited supervision.
Establishes and maintains effective, harmonious working relationships with personnel within the department.

Essential Job Duties and Responsibilities:
Effectively utilize InmTrac2 (the DSHS on-line immunization registry) in Contractor clinics. Activities
under this requirement shall be conducted in accordance with the DSHS Immunization Contractors Guide
Jor Local Health Departments.

e Atevery client encounter, compare all immunization histories (ImmTrac2, Twices, validated parent-
held records, clinic medical record) and enter into EHR.

o Follow recommended guidelines for obtaining and submitting ImmTrac2 consent forms.

¢ Update demographic information as needed.

e Work in good faith to increase the number of children less than six years of age who participate in
ImmTrac2 by 5%. Verbally, and with DSHS produced literature, inform parents presenting at
contractor’s clinics about ImmTrac2 and the benefits of inclusion in ImmTrac2.

» Work in good faith to ensure ImmTrac2-registered private providers use ImmTrac2 effectively as
defined in the DSHS Immunization Contractors Guide for Local Health Departments. Provide
orientation to all InmTrac2 providers at least once a year. Conduct follow-up with registered
ImmTrac2 providers who are inactive or not using ImmTrac2 effectively.

» Ensure that InmTrac2 data, entered by Contractor’s staff, is complete, current, and accurate.

e When assigned by DSHS, complete 100% of child-care facility and Head Start center assessments.

e When assigned by DSHS, compl : 100% of public and private school assessments, retrospective
surveys, and validation surveys.

¢ Submit requested reports accurat / and in timely manner.



s Give accurate information to the  blic by phone or mail in accordance with HIPAA guidelines and
the department policy.

e Assist clients during clinic with s eening for eligibility and entering pertinent information into EHR

data base.

Confirm appointments prior to patient visits.

Opens, sorts and routes mail.

Filing and telephone duties are re 1ired.

May operate various office machines.

Follow all department standing delegation orders.

Provide immunization services ai ACIP-recommended vaccines in DSHS Contractor clinics to

children, adolescents and adults, maximize vaccine coverage levels within contractor’s

jurisdiction.

e Perform nursing actions to preve. illness, promote, maintain or restore health to individuals,
families and communities.

e Responsible for clinical duties as ssigned. Work within the scope of the Nurse Practice Act and
perform duties in an effective, professional manner, observing the 5 patient rights.

e Maintain professional demeanor and appearance and manage time effectively to perform job duties
in a timely manner.

Physical Environmental Conditions:
Ability to work closely with others and alone. Extensive amounts of computer work with exposure to
computer monitor and mouse key movement. Essential duties may require maintaining physical condition

necessary for sitting for prolonged periods of time, lifting and carrying materials up to 30 pounds. Travel to
provider’s facilities is required within the ca 1ity.

Minimum Education, Experience and Ce  fications:

Equivalent of 12 year of high school, some college preferred Must have graduated from an approved Medical
Assistant program. Minimum of one year w k experience required with immunization practices with children
and adults. Spanish speaking preferred. Valid Texas Driver’s License required. Valid CPR/First Aid required.

Knowledge, Skill and Abilities:

Knowledge of immunization practices and s edules for adults and children. Bilingual a plus. Ability to work
with others as a team member in a cooperative and productive manner. Ability to maintain confidentiality of
medical and personal information. Experien: in using computers and software (Windows, Word and data
base).

Knowledge and skills in the operation of eqi 1ment, tools and chemical safety rules. Ability to follow orders

and communicate with people. Ability to re: and understand directions and work requests. Immunization
experience a plus. Travel may be required.

Notice:
This job description in no way states or imp] s that these are the only duties to be performed by the employee

occupying this position. Employees will be quired to follow any other job-related instructions and to perform
any other job-related duties requested by the supervisor.

All requirements are subject to possible modification to reasonably accommodate individuals with disabilities.
Some requirements may exclude individuals ho pose direct threat or significant risk to the alth and safety of
themselves or other employees.



Regular punctual attendance is required in this job.

Signature/Approval: @

ODI N

L2

Employee- Julietta Becquer Date

Personnel Department- Carolyn White Date



Hunt County Texas
Job Description
Identification:
Job Title: LVN-Clinical/Nurse Educator/IPOS
Department: Hunt County Health Department-Medical Services
Reportsto:  RN-Program Medical Manag

Job Summary:

Participate in assessing, planning, coordinating, implementing and evaluating public health nurse services to
individuals, families, providers and commuw ies, under the direction of a physician, with consultants of the
Department of State Health Services of Tex

Job Scope:

Responsible for handling of monies and wil. e held accountable for losses or shortages that result from
employee negligence. LVN works under the program medical director with limited supervision. Establishes
and maintains effective, harmonious workir -elationships with personnel within the department. Some
supervisory ability is required.

Essential Job Duties and Responsibilities

e Conduct educational, promotion , and outreach activities for the general public to enhance
immunization awareness, includ g distribution of DSHS-provided materials.

o Educate, inform, and train the medical community and local providers within contractor’s
jurisdiction on Immunization activities in guide.

o Conduct outreach to targeted gri ps for the promotion of best practices and special activities related
to immunizations

¢ Conduct recruitment to increase the number of ImmTrac2 providers, TVFC providers, and Perinatal
Hepatitis B providers.

e Establish collaborative efforts w 1 appropriate community entities regarding promoting
immunizations and the reduction of vaccine reventable diseases.

e Impart information about Health Department services in a manner consistent with policies to
professional organizations and ¢ er community groups.

» Give accurate information to the public by phone or mail in accordance with HIPAA guidelines and
the department policy.

e Follow all department standing ¢ egation orders.

® Provide immunization services and ACIP-recommended vaccines in DSHS Contractor clinics to
children, adolescents and adults, > maximize vaccine coverage levels within contractor’s
jurisdiction.

o Perform nursing actions to preve illness, promote, maintain or restore health to individuals,
families and communities. :

e Responsible for clinical duties as ssigned. Work within the scope of the Nurse Practice Act and
perform duties in an effective, p1  essional manner, observing the 5 patient rights,

e Maintain professional demeanor 1d appearance and manage time effectively to perform job duties
in a timely manner.

e Submit requested reports accurat v and in timely manner.



Physical Environmental Conditions:

Ability to work closely with others and alone. Extensive amounts of computer work with exposure to
computer monitor and mouse key movement. Essential duties may require maintaining physical condition
necessary for sitting for prolonged periods of time, lifting and carnn © ; materials up to 30 pounds. Travel to
provider’s facilities is required within the county.

Minimum Education, Experience and Ce: fications:

Licensed to practice as licensed vocational nurse in Texas. One-two years of full-time paid employment as a
practicing LVN, one year of which must have been in a public agency. Spanish speaking preferred. Valid Texas
Driver’s License required. Valid CPR/First Aid required.

Knowledge, Skill and Abilities:

Knowledge of Immunization practices and schedules for adults and children. Bilingual a plus. Ability to work
with others as a team member in a cooperative and productive manner. Ability to maintain confidentiality of
medical and personal information. Experience in using computers and software (Windows, Word and data
base).

Knowledge and skills in the operation of eq' »ment, tools and chemical safety rules. Ability to follow orders
and communicate with people. Ability to read and understand directions and work requests. Immunization
experience a plus. Travel may be required.

Notice:

This job description in no way states or implies that these are the only duties to be performed by the employee
occupying this position. Employees will be required to follow any other job-related instructions and to perform
any other job-related duties requested by the supervisor.

All requirements are subject to possible modification to reasonably accommaodate individuals with disabilities.

Some requirements may exclude individuals who pose direct threat or significant risk to the health and safety of
themselves or other employees.

Regular punctual attendance is required in this job.

Signature/Approval: \l

Employee- Maria Scrvin LV Date

Personnel Department- CarolyWite Date



Hunt County Texas
Job Description
[dentification:
Job Title: RN-Program/Financial Medir . Manager
Department: Hunt County Health Department-Medical Services
Reportsto:  Administrator, Medical Director

Job Summary:

Participates in assessing, planning, coordina g, implementing and evaluating public health nurse services to
individuals, families, providers and communities, under the direction of a physician, with consultants of the
Department of State Health Services of Tex:  An RN has the responsibility of instructing and mentoring all
staff nurses, students, auxiliary workers and volunteers.

Job Scope:

Supervisory and budgetary responsibility is  juired. Responsible for handling of monies and will be held
accountable for losses or shortages that result from employee negligence. RN works under the program medical
director with limited supervision. Establishes and maintains effective, harmonious working relationships with
personnel within the department.

Essential Job Duties and Responsibilities

o Implement a comprehensive program

o Directly supervise all personnel staff. Maintain staffing levels and ensure effective use of time by
staff to complete all activities.

* Maintain budget for program and ubmit all required fiscal and program funding reports. Lapse no
more than 5% of total funded am mnt.

o Meet regularly with staff to disct  issues with program and clients. Conduct staff meetings on
monthly basis and trainings as needed.

¢ Conduct annual reviews.

e Maintain current policies/proced: :s and licenses as required.

¢ Impart information about Health Department services in a manner consistent with policies and
function for the agency to professional organizations and other community groups.

e Adbhere to standards for child and adolescent immunization practices and standards for adult
immunization practices.

o Perform nursing actions to preve: illness, promote, maintain or restore health tc * dividuals,
families and communities.

e Work within the scope of the Nu : Practice Act and performs duties in an effective, professional
manner, observing the 5 patientr 1ts.

Physical Environmental Conditions:

Ability to work closely with others and alone. Extensive amounts of computer work with exposure to computer
monitor and mouse key movement. Essenti: Juties may require maintaining physical condition necessary for
sitting for prolonged periods of time, lifting and carrying materials up to 30 pounds. Travel to provider’s
facilities is required within the county.



Minimum Education, Experience and Ce: fications:

Licensed to practice as a registered nurse in Texas, with either four (4) years of full-time paid employment as a
practicing RN, two (2) years must have been in a public agency, or licensed to practice as a registered nurse in
Texas with a bachelor’s degree from an acc1 .ited college or university with three (3) years of full-time paid
employment as a practicing RN, one (1) year must have been in a public health agency. Valid Texas Driver’s
License required.

Knowledge, Skill and Abilities:

Knowledge of immunization practice and sc dules for adult and children. Bilingual a plus. Ability to work
with others as a team member in a cooperative and productive manner. Ability to'maintain confidentiality of
medical and personal information. Experience in using computers and software (Wiridows, Word and data
base). Knowledge and skills in the operation of equipment, tools and chemical safety rules. Ability to follow
orders and communicate with people. Ability to read and understand directions and work requests.
Immunization experience a plus. Travel may be required.

Notice: This job description in no way state or implies that these are the only duties to be performed by the
employee occupying this position. Employees will be required to follow any other job-related instructions and
to perform any other job-related duties requi ed by the supervisor.

All requirements are subject to possible mo« ication to reasonably accommodate individuals with disabilities.
Some requirements may exclude individuals who pose direct threat or significant risk to the health and safety of
themselves or other employees.

Regular punctual attendance is required intl : job.

Signaturc/Approval:

A

- ————————efn — ———— ——— e e,
Employee - virgmia Carolyn (i@y g Date

Personnel Departm ent%ard Hill o Date

























CONTRACTLU L Budget Category Detail Form

Legal Name of Respondent: [HUNT COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT, MEDICAL SEF. ......S

List contracts for services refated (o the scope of work that is 1o be provided by a third party. If a third narty is not yet identified, describe the sesvice {o be confracted and show contraciors as "To Be
Nemed." Justification for any contract that delegates $100.000 or more ofthe s :of the projectic  respondents funding request, must be attached behind this form.

METHOD OF RATE OF
p P:Yh:'yENdTw PAYMENT (e,
i.e., hourly, daily, hourty, dalty,
(ST | T | | ] 2| o
quarterly, cost ;:‘:‘m:;;
relmb., unit rate, Yump sum)
i lump sum)
$0
$0
$0
n o
$0
$0
$0

~n

TOTAL FROM CONTRACTUAL SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET SHEETS|

wry

Total Amount Requested for CONTRACTUAL:

Revised: 3/25/2014



OTHER COSTS Budget Category Detail Form

Legal Name of Respondent: NT COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT, MEDICAL SERVICES |
Description of item
Inciude quaniity and costquantity Purpose & Justification Total Cost
|
1
TOTAL FROM OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET SHEETS $0
Total Amount Requested for Other: $0

Revised: 3/25/2014



Indirect Costs

Legal Name of Respondent: |HUNT COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT, MEDICAL SERVICE

Total amount of indirect costs allocable to the pra b Amount: [SL ]
Indirect costs are based on (mark the statement -~ ~—plic™""*__ _

The respondent’s rﬁost recentli‘hdirect m;t rate approved by a ;RA'"’ ;ﬂ ‘:"’LE 8-75% — "

federal cognizant agency or state single audit coordinating BAuw. |EhmwPLE - Modilieo wual direct, including suogrants

agency. Expired rate agreements are not acc  able. Attach
a copy of the rate agreement to this form (Indirect Costs)

and subcontracts up to the first $25,000; excluding
equipment, capital equipment, as well as the portion
of each subgrant and subcontract in excess of
$25,000.00.

PRCR A

INSTRUCTIONS : Qrganizations that have an approved indirect cost rate should complete the section above by marking the box and indicating the rate and
base. A copy of the approved rate agreement that will be in effect during the contract term shoutd be submilted with the Budget Templates. if a rate

agreeme”

~ "mit the latest approved agreement.

| attest that | have not had an approved indirect cost rate and |
am requesting/electing to utilize the de minimis indirect cost rate.

| elect not to request indirect costs.

Revised: 3/25/2014





